

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANDY KIM, in his personal capacity
as a candidate for U.S. Senate, et al.,

Case No.: 3:24-cv-1098-ZNQ-TJB

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON,
in her official capacity as Monmouth
County Clerk, et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

KING MOENCH & COLLINS, LLP

51 Gibraltar Drive, Suite 2F

Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950

T: (973) 998-6860

F: (973) 998-6863

pking@kingmoench.com

mmoench@kingmoench.com

Attorneys for Intervenors,

Morris County Republican Committee,

Laura Ali, in her capacity as Chair of MCRC

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Peter J. King, Esq. (015651996)

Matthew C. Moench, Esq. (031462007)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INTERVENORS’ REQUEST TO INTERVENE UNDER FED.R.CIV. P. 24(b)(1)(B) AS GRANTED TO CCDC IN THE COURT’S MARCH 14, 2024 ORDER [DKT. 121].....	5
III. INTERVERNORS’ SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT PURUANT TO FED.R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	11
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	11
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n. v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	9, 10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Frazier</i> , 144 F.R.D. 650 (D.N.J. 1992)	10
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	12

State Cases

<i>Quaremba v. Allan</i> 67 N.J. 1 (1975)	12
<i>Schundler v. Donovan</i> , 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005)	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....5
